% QNB

FINANCIAL SERVICES

Company Report

Wednesday, 30 October 2019

Masraf Al Rayan (MARK)

Recommendation MARKET PERFORM Risk Rating R-3 Key Data
Shall'le Erice q QR3.75 Price Target QR3.40 Current Market Price (QR) 3.75
. . o
CIcr)lrrlfse:!rvl.']:llicsi1 : Strate(g.st/g Drive Mid-Single Digit Growth Next 5-Years Pividend yield (%0 >3
'V 'V - XT o-
gy . . 8 &l Lo Bloomberg Ticker MARK QD
Masraf Al Rayan (MARK) remains a conservative and overly capitalized bank. The stock has ADR/CDR Tk N/A
underperformed its peers on a 1-year TTR basis despite MARK being cost-efficient, a strong / 1cker /
RoE generator (2" highest in Qatar after QNB Group) and maintaining superior asset quality Reuters Ticker MARK.QA
vs. its peers. The negative sentiment around the name is due to MARK’s soft bottom-line ISIN QAO000AOM8VM3
growth vs. its peers. The stock remains fully valued, trading at 2020e P/B and P/E of 1.9x and Bariks & Financial
12.7x, respectively, especially in light of its estimated 5-year earnings CAGR of 5.6% (2018- Sector* Sves
2023e). We slightly tweak our estimates, which has no effect on our TP (see page 2) and retain ; :
our Market Perform rating and QR3.40 price target. 52wk High/52wk Low (QR) 4.26/3.37
Highlights 3-m Average Volume (mn) 4.5
e  Opex and provisions prevent meaningful growth. MARK reported a net profit of Mkt. Cap. ($ bn/QR bn) 7.7/28.1
QR575.3mn in 3Q2019, ticking up by 1.7% YoY (+7.7% QoQ) due to an increase in Shares Outstanding (mn) 750,000.0
opex (12.7%) and net provisions of QR1.0mn (vs. net reversals of provisions of FO Limit* (%) 49.0
. . o
QR15.1mn 1r} 3Q2F)19) as rgvenue ga1r}ed by 6.3% (on t}}e aFcount of strong fees). Current FO* (%) 13.5
The sequential gain in earnings was driven by core-banking income.
= 0,
e  Margins improved sequentially but remained stable YoY. NIMs remained flat YoY 1-Year Total Return (%) 44
but increased by 10bps QoQ to ~2.40%. Fiscal Year End December 31

e  C/I ratio remained healthy; however, MARK generated negative JAWS. MARK
generated a C/Iratio of 24.1% in 3Q2019 vs. 22.7% in 3Q2018 (24.2% in 2Q2019). On
the other hand, the bank generated negative JAWS of 2.6% in 9M2019 as revenue
inched up by 1.2% while opex increased by 3.8%.

e  Asset quality remains a non-issue; majority of exposure is to Qatar sovereign. The
bank’s NPLratio decreased to 0.66% (0.74% in 2Q2019) vs. 0.83% at the end of 2018.
Moreover, coverage of stage 3 loans was 55%. What is important to note here is that
stage 2 loans sequentially decreased by 23% (flat YTD) and contributes 13% to total
loans.

e Loans and deposits expanded but underperformed peers. Net loans moved up by
1.0% QoQ (+4.2% YTD) to QR75.6bn, while deposits grew by 3.7% QoQ (+8.8% YTD)
to QR67.0bn. Thus, MARK’s LDR position improved but remains challenging at
113% vs. 116% in 2Q2019 and 118% (FY2018). Moreover, loans to stable sources of
funds also remained on the high side at 107%. We previously noted that we were of
the opinion that the bank needed to increase its borrowings in order to enhance its
liquidity profile and lower its LDR. Recently, MARK announced it would be issuing
sukuk, which should help its liquidity position.

e  Capitalization remained robust and one of the highest among its peers. MARK ended
3Q2019 with a CET1 and CAR of 19.1% and 19.7%, respectively. We expect CaR to
remain elevated going forward due to the conservative nature of the bank.

Catalysts
¢ News flow and/or strategy in growing the business.
Recommendation, Valuation and Risks
¢  Recommendation and valuation: We maintain our price target of QR3.40/share and
Market Perform recommendation. MARK is trading at P/B and P/E of 1.9x and 12.7x
on our 2020 estimates, respectively. The market is pricing a fundamental P/B (2.0x)
and a sustainable RoE (17.2%) vs. our estimates (P/B: 1.7x & RoE: 15.6%).
. Risks: 1) Geopolitical factors, 2) Greater-than-expected increase in credit costs and
3) Losing market share in the government segment.
Key Financial Data and Estimates

Source: Bloomberg (as of October 30, 2019), *Qatar Exchange
(as of October 29, 2019); Note: FO is foreign ownership

2018 2019e 2020e 2021e ShahanKeushgerian

EPS (QR) 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.32  +974 4476 6509
EPS Growth (%) 5.0 2.5 L35 78  shahan.keushgerian@qnbfs.com.qa
P/E (x) 13.2 12.9 12.7 11.8
Tangible BVPS (QR, 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.1

S (QR) Saugata Sarkar, CFA, CAIA
P/TBV (x) 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 +974 4476 6534
DPS (QR) 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.23 saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa
Dividend Yield (%) 5.3 5.3 5.3 6.0 gata. qrbls-com.q

Source: Company data, QNB FS Research; Note: All data based on current number of shares




Changes in Estimates

2019e 2020e 2021e
Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) OId New Change (%)
Net Interest Income 2,276 2,268 -0.3 2,509 2,386 -4.9 2,819 2,560 -9.2
Non Interest Income 528 596 13.0 577 532 -7.8 632 591 -6.4
Revenue 2,804 2,865 2.2 3,086 2,918 -5.5 3,451 3,151 -8.7
Opex (667) (728) 9.1 (704) (781) 10.9 (762) (1,014) 33.1
Net Operating Income 2,137 2,137 0.0 2,382 2,137 -10.3 2,689 2,137 -20.5
Net Income (Reported) 2,152 2,184 15 2,326 2,216 -4.7 2,626 2,385 -9.2
Net Income (Attributable) 2,098 2,129 1.5 2,268 2,161 -4.7 2,560 2,326 -9.2

Source: QNB FS Research

Detailed Financial Statements

Income Statement (In QR mn) 2016 2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e
Net Interest Income 1,920 2,264 2,268 2,268 2,386 2,560
Fees & Commissions 313 274 315 400 320 369
FX Income 134 143 152 149 160 172
Other Income 78 56 53 47 52 51
Non-Interest Income 525 473 521 596 532 591
Total Revenue 2,445 2,736 2,788 2,865 2,918 3,151
Operating Expenses (463) (577) (668) (694) (720) (751)
Net Operating Income 1,982 2,159 2,120 2,171 2,198 2,400
Net Provisions & Impairments 3) (113) 22 23 30 )
Net Profit Before Taxes & Non-Recurring Items 1,979 2,045 2,142 2,194 2,227 2,397
Non-Recurring/Unuals Gains/(Losses) 93 0 0 0 0 0
Net Profit After Non-Recurring Income 2,072 2,045 2,142 2,194 2,227 2,397
Tax 4 (5) (2) @) 3) 3)
Net Profit Before Minority Interest 2,076 2,041 2,140 2,192 2,225 2,395
Minority Interest (1) (13) 9) 9) 9) 9)
Net Profit (Reported) 2,075 2,028 2,130 2,184 2,216 2,385
Social & Sports Contribution Fund (52) (51) (53) (55) (55) (60)
Net Profit (Attributable) 2,023 1,977 2,077 2,129 2,161 2,326

Source: Company data, QNB FS Research

Balance Sheet (In QR mn) 2016 2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e
Assets

Cash & Balances with Central Bank 3,126 2,800 3,027 3,715 3,475 3,903
Interbank Loans 5,692 3,312 1,513 3,641 3,231 3,508
Net Investments 14,012 23,423 19,222 20,902 23,394 25,029
Net Loans 67,635 72,097 72,515 75,864 80,780 87,693
Investment In Associates 509 520 526 537 548 559
Other Assets 409 636 302 303 307 333
Net PP&E 148 160 189 213 241 248
Total Assets 91,531 102,949 97,294 105,175 111,976 121,271

Liabilities

Interbank Deposits 19,060 25,123 16,546 17,574 18,479 19,600
Customer Deposits 58,024 62,531 61,569 67,541 72,404 79,644
Other Liabilities 1,574 1,905 5,706 5,950 6,313 6,412
Total Liabilities 78,657 89,559 83,820 91,064 97,195 105,656

Minority Interest 169 199 196 205 214 223

Total Shareholders' Equit 12,705 13,191 13,277 13,906 14,567 15,393

Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equit 102,949 97,294 105,175 111,976 121,271
Source: Company data, QNB FS Research




Ratios/Profitability Indicators
Profitability (%)

RoE

RoAA

RoRWA

NIM (% of IEAs)

NIM (% of RWAS)

NIM (% of AAs)

Spread

Efficiency (%)
Cost-to-Income (Headline)
Cost-to-Income (Core)
Liquidity (%)

LDR

Loans/Assets

Cash & Interbank Loans-to-Total Assets
Deposits to Assets
Wholesale Funding to Loans
[EAs to IBLs

Asset Quality (%)

NPL Ratio

NPL to Shareholders' Equity
NPLto Tier 1 Capital
Coverage Ratio
ALL/Average Loans

Cost of Risk
Capitalization (%)

Tier 1 Ratio

CAR

Tier 1 Capital to Assets
Tier 1 Capital to Loans

Tier 1 Capital to Deposits
Leverage (x)

Growth (%)

Net Interest Income
Non-Interest Income

Opex

Net Operating Income
NetIncome

Loans

Deposits

Assets

RWAs

Source: Company data, QNB FS Research

16.8
2.3
3.4

2.35

3.26

2.20
1.9

18.9
19.5

116.6
559
9.6
63.4
28.2
127.8

0.17
0.89
0.99
44.8
0.1
0.00

18.8
18.9

12.4
16.8

19.6
7.2

-5.1
34.5
-16.2
6.5
0.1
8.1
4.3
9.8
4.8

15.6
2.0
3.2

2.48

3.71

2.33
2.1

21.1
21.5

115.3
70.0
5.9
60.7
34.8
120.5

0.47
2.58
2.86
48.7
0.2
0.15

19.3
19.3

11.6
16.5

19.0
7.8

17.9
-9.9
24.7
8.9
-2.3
6.6
7.8
12.5
2.4

2018

15.7
2.1
3.3

2.39

3.61

2.27
1.9

24.0
24.4

117.8
74.5
4.7
63.3
28.0
124.2

0.83
4.55
5.05
93.5
0.7
N/M

18.7
19.2

12.3
16.5

19.4
7.3

0.2
10.1
15.8
-1.8

5.0

0.6
-1.5
-5.5

3.5

2019e

16.0
2.1
3.3

2.37

3.55

2.24
1.8

24.2
24.6

112.3
72.1
7.0
64.2
27.9
121.8

0.64
3.52
4.06
112.0
0.7
N/M

18.8
19.4

11.5
15.9

17.8
7.6

0.0
14.6
3.8
2.4
2.5
4.6
9.7
8.1
0.0

2020e

15.5
2.0
3.3

2.33

3.64

2.20
1.7

24.7
25.1

111.6
72.1
6.0
64.7
27.6
122.2

0.57
3.18
3.81
114.8
0.6
N/M

18.2
18.7

10.9
15.1

16.8
7.7

5.2
-10.8
3.8
1.2
1.5
6.5
7.2
6.5
4.8

2021e

16.0
2.0
3.3

2.32

3.66

2.19
1.6

23.8
24.2

110.1
72.3
6.1
65.7
27.1
120.5

0.55
3.15
3.91
111.8
0.6
0.01

17.0
17.5

10.2
14.2

15.6
7.9

7.3
11.1
4.4
9.2
7.6
8.6
10.0
8.3
9.1




Recommendations Risk Ratings

Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12 -
month target price of a stock versus the current market price

Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local
market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals

OUTPERFORM Greater than +20% R-1 Significantly lower than average

ACCUMULATE Between +10% to +20% R-2 Lower than average

MARKET PERFORM Between -10% to +10% R-3 Medium / In-line with the average

REDUCE Between -10% to -20% R-4 Above average

UNDERPERFORM Lower than -20% R-5 Significantly above average
Contacts

Saugata Sarkar, CFA, CAIA Shahan Keushgerian Zaid Al Nafoosi, CMT, CFTe

Head of Research Senior Research Analyst Senior Research Analyst

Tel: (+974) 4476 6534

saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa

Mehmet Aksoy, PhD

Senior Research Analyst

Tel: (+974) 4476 6589
mehmet.aksoy@qnbfs.com.qa

Tel: (+974) 4476 6509

shahan.keushgerian@qnbfs.com.qa

QNB Financial Services Co. WLL
Contact Center: (+974) 4476 6666
PO Box 24025

Doha, Qatar

Tel: (+974) 4476 6535

zaid.alnafoosi@gnbfs.com.qa

Disclaimer and Copyright Notice: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services Co. W.L.L. (“QNB FS”) a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank Q.P.S.C.
(“QNB”). QNB FS is regulated by the Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and
opinions of QNB FS at a given time only. It is not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting,
or financial advice. QNB FS accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or indirect losses arising from use of this report. Any investment decision should depend on the individual
circumstances of the investor and be based on specifically engaged investment advice. We therefore strongly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before
making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from sources that QNB FS believes to be reliable, we have not independently verified such
information and it may not be accurate or complete. QNB FS does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy and completeness of the information it may contain,
and declines any liability in that respect. For reports dealing with Technical Analysis, expressed opinions and/or recommendations may be different or contrary to the
opinions/recommendations of QNB FS Fundamental Research as a result of depending solely on the historical technical data (price and volume). QNB FS reserves the right to amend
the views and opinions expressed in this publication at any time. It may also express viewpoints or make investment decisions that differ significantly from, or even contradict, the views
and opinions included in this report. This report may not be reproduced in whole or in part without permission from QNB FS

COPYRIGHT: No part of this document may be reproduced without the explicit written permission of QNB FS.



mailto:saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa

