

Company Report

Wednesday, 30 October 2019

Masraf Al Rayan (MARK)

Recommendation	MARKET PERFORM	Risk Rating	R-3
Share Price	QR3.75	Price Target	QR3.40
Implied Upside	(9.3%)		

Conservative Strategy to Drive Mid-Single Digit Growth Next 5-Years

Masraf Al Rayan (MARK) remains a conservative and overly capitalized bank. The stock has underperformed its peers on a 1-year TTR basis despite MARK being cost-efficient, a strong RoE generator (2nd highest in Qatar after QNB Group) and maintaining superior asset quality vs. its peers. The negative sentiment around the name is due to MARK's soft bottom-line growth vs. its peers. The stock remains fully valued, trading at 2020e P/B and P/E of 1.9x and 12.7x, respectively, especially in light of its estimated 5-year earnings CAGR of 5.6% (2018-2023e). We slightly tweak our estimates, which has no effect on our TP (see page 2) and retain our Market Perform rating and QR3.40 price target.

Highlights

- **Opex and provisions prevent meaningful growth.** MARK reported a net profit of QR575.3mn in 3Q2019, ticking up by 1.7% YoY (+7.7% QoQ) due to an increase in opex (12.7%) and net provisions of QR1.0mn (vs. net reversals of provisions of QR15.1mn in 3Q2019) as revenue gained by 6.3% (on the account of strong fees). The sequential gain in earnings was driven by core-banking income.
- Margins improved sequentially but remained stable YoY. NIMs remained flat YoY but increased by 10bps QoQ to ~2.40%.
- **C/I ratio remained healthy; however, MARK generated negative JAWS.** MARK generated a C/I ratio of 24.1% in 3Q2019 vs. 22.7% in 3Q2018 (24.2% in 2Q2019). On the other hand, the bank generated negative JAWS of 2.6% in 9M2019 as revenue inched up by 1.2% while opex increased by 3.8%.
- Asset quality remains a non-issue; majority of exposure is to Qatar sovereign. The bank's NPL ratio decreased to 0.66% (0.74% in 2Q2019) vs. 0.83% at the end of 2018. Moreover, coverage of stage 3 loans was 55%. What is important to note here is that stage 2 loans sequentially decreased by 23% (flat YTD) and contributes 13% to total loans.
- Loans and deposits expanded but underperformed peers. Net loans moved up by 1.0% QoQ (+4.2% YTD) to QR75.6bn, while deposits grew by 3.7% QoQ (+8.8% YTD) to QR67.0bn. Thus, MARK's LDR position improved but remains challenging at 113% vs. 116% in 2Q2019 and 118% (FY2018). Moreover, loans to stable sources of funds also remained on the high side at 107%. We previously noted that we were of the opinion that the bank needed to increase its borrowings in order to enhance its liquidity profile and lower its LDR. Recently, MARK announced it would be issuing sukuk, which should help its liquidity position.
- **Capitalization remained robust and one of the highest among its peers.** MARK ended 3Q2019 with a CET1 and CAR of 19.1% and 19.7%, respectively. We expect CaR to remain elevated going forward due to the conservative nature of the bank.

Catalysts

• News flow and/or strategy in growing the business.

Recommendation, Valuation and Risks

- Recommendation and valuation: *We maintain our price target of QR3.40/share and Market Perform recommendation.* MARK is trading at P/B and P/E of 1.9x and 12.7x on our 2020 estimates, respectively. *The market is pricing a fundamental P/B (2.0x) and a sustainable RoE (17.2%) vs. our estimates (P/B: 1.7x & RoE: 15.6%).*
- **Risks:** 1) Geopolitical factors, 2) Greater-than-expected increase in credit costs and 3) Losing market share in the government segment.

Key Financial Data and Estimates

	2018	2019e	2020e	2021e
EPS (QR)	0.28	0.29	0.30	0.32
EPS Growth (%)	5.0	2.5	1.5	7.6
P/E(x)	13.2	12.9	12.7	11.8
Tangible BVPS (QR)	1.8	1.9	1.9	2.1
P/TBV (x)	2.1	2.0	1.9	1.8
DPS (QR)	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.23
Dividend Yield (%)	5.3	5.3	5.3	6.0

Source: Company data, QNB FS Research; Note: All data based on current number of shares

Key Data

•	
Current Market Price (QR)	3.75
Dividend Yield (%)	5.3
Bloomberg Ticker	MARK QD
ADR/GDR Ticker	N/A
Reuters Ticker	MARK.QA
ISIN	QA000A0M8VM3
Sector*	Banks & Financial Svcs.
52wk High/52wk Low (QR)	4.26/3.37
3-m Average Volume (mn)	4.5
Mkt. Cap. (\$ bn/QR bn)	7.7/28.1
Shares Outstanding (mn)	750,000.0
FO Limit* (%)	49.0
Current FO* (%)	13.5
1-Year Total Return (%)	4.4
Fiscal Year End	December 31

Source: Bloomberg (as of October 30, 2019), *Qatar Exchange (as of October 29, 2019); Note: FO is foreign ownership

Shahan Keushgerian

+974 4476 6509 shahan.keushgerian@qnbfs.com.qa

Saugata Sarkar, CFA, CAIA +974 4476 6534 saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa

Changes in Estimates

	2019e			20	2020e			021e		
	Old	New	Change (%)	Old	New	Change (%)	Old	New	Change (%)	
Net Interest Income	2,276	2,268	-0.3	2,509	2,386	-4.9	2,819	2,560	-9.2	
Non Interest Income	528	596	13.0	577	532	-7.8	632	591	-6.4	
Revenue	2,804	2,865	2.2	3,086	2,918	-5.5	3,451	3,151	-8.7	
Opex	(667)	(728)	9.1	(704)	(781)	10.9	(762)	(1,014)	33.1	
Net Operating Income	2,137	2,137	0.0	2,382	2,137	-10.3	2,689	2,137	-20.5	
Net Income (Reported)	2,152	2,184	1.5	2,326	2,216	-4.7	2,626	2,385	-9.2	
Net Income (Attributable)	2,098	2,129	1.5	2,268	2,161	-4.7	2,560	2,326	-9.2	

Source: QNB FS Research

Detailed Financial Statements

Income Statement (In QR mn)	2016	2017	2018	2019e	2020e	2021e
Net Interest Income	1,920	2,264	2,268	2,268	2,386	2,560
Fees & Commissions	313	274	315	400	320	369
FX Income	134	143	152	149	160	172
Other Income	78	56	53	47	52	51
Non-Interest Income	525	473	521	596	532	591
Total Revenue	2,445	2,736	2,788	2,865	2,918	3,151
Operating Expenses	(463)	(577)	(668)	(694)	(720)	(751)
Net Operating Income	1,982	2,159	2,120	2,171	2,198	2,400
Net Provisions & Impairments	(3)	(113)	22	23	30	(2)
Net Profit Before Taxes & Non-Recurring Items	1,979	2,045	2,142	2,194	2,227	2,397
Non-Recurring/Unuals Gains/(Losses)	93	0	0	0	0	0
Net Profit After Non-Recurring Income	2,072	2,045	2,142	2,194	2,227	2,397
Tax	4	(5)	(2)	(2)	(3)	(3)
Net Profit Before Minority Interest	2,076	2,041	2,140	2,192	2,225	2,395
Minority Interest	(1)	(13)	(9)	(9)	(9)	(9)
Net Profit (Reported)	2,075	2,028	2,130	2,184	2,216	2,385
Social & Sports Contribution Fund	(52)	(51)	(53)	(55)	(55)	(60)
Net Profit (Attributable)	2,023	1,977	2,077	2,129	2,161	2,326

Source: Company data, QNB FS Research

ce Sheet (In QR mn)	2016	2017	2018	2019e	2020e	2021e
S						
a Balances with Central Bank	3,126	2,800	3,027	3,715	3,475	3,903
ank Loans	5,692	3,312	1,513	3,641	3,231	3,508
vestments	14,012	23,423	19,222	20,902	23,394	25,029
ans	67,635	72,097	72,515	75,864	80,780	87,693
ment In Associates	509	520	526	537	548	559
Assets	409	636	302	303	307	333
P&E	148	160	189	213	241	248
Assets	91,531	102,949	97,294	105,175	111,976	121,271
ities						
ank Deposits	19,060	25,123	16,546	17,574	18,479	19,600
ner Deposits	58,024	62,531	61,569	67,541	72,404	79,644
Liabilities	1,574	1,905	5,706	5,950	6,313	6,412
Liabilities	78,657	89,559	83,820	91,064	97,195	105,656
ity Interest	169	199	196	205	214	223
Shareholders' Equity	12,705	13,191	13,277	13,906	14,567	15,393
Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity	91,531	102,949	97,294	105,175	111,976	121,271
Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity	91,531	102,949	97,294	105,175	111,976	

Source: Company data, QNB FS Research

Ratios/Profitability Indicators	2016	2017	2018	2019e	2020e	2021e
Profitability (%)						
RoE	16.8	15.6	15.7	16.0	15.5	16.0
RoAA	2.3	2.0	2.1	2.1	2.0	2.0
RoRWA	3.4	3.2	3.3	3.3	3.3	3.3
NIM (% of IEAs)	2.35	2.48	2.39	2.37	2.33	2.32
NIM (% of RWAs)	3.26	3.71	3.61	3.55	3.64	3.66
NIM (% of AAs)	2.20	2.33	2.27	2.24	2.20	2.19
Spread	1.9	2.1	1.9	1.8	1.7	1.6
Efficiency (%)						
Cost-to-Income (Headline)	18.9	21.1	24.0	24.2	24.7	23.8
Cost-to-Income (Core)	19.5	21.5	24.4	24.6	25.1	24.2
Liquidity (%)						
LDR	116.6	115.3	117.8	112.3	111.6	110.1
Loans/Assets	73.9	70.0	74.5	72.1	72.1	72.3
Cash & Interbank Loans-to-Total Assets	9.6	5.9	4.7	7.0	6.0	6.1
Deposits to Assets	63.4	60.7	63.3	64.2	64.7	65.7
Wholesale Funding to Loans	28.2	34.8	28.0	27.9	27.6	27.1
IEAs to IBLs	127.8	120.5	124.2	121.8	122.2	120.5
Asset Quality (%)						
NPL Ratio	0.17	0.47	0.83	0.64	0.57	0.55
NPL to Shareholders' Equity	0.89	2.58	4.55	3.52	3.18	3.15
NPL to Tier 1 Capital	0.99	2.86	5.05	4.06	3.81	3.91
Coverage Ratio	44.8	48.7	93.5	112.0	114.8	111.8
ALL/Average Loans	0.1	0.2	0.7	0.7	0.6	0.6
Cost of Risk	0.00	0.15	N/M	N/M	N/M	0.01
Capitalization (%)						
Tier 1 Ratio	18.8	19.3	18.7	18.8	18.2	17.0
CAR	18.9	19.3	19.2	19.4	18.7	17.5
Tier 1 Capital to Assets	12.4	11.6	12.3	11.5	10.9	10.2
Tier 1 Capital to Loans	16.8	16.5	16.5	15.9	15.1	14.2
Tier 1 Capital to Deposits	19.6	19.0	19.4	17.8	16.8	15.6
Leverage (x)	7.2	7.8	7.3	7.6	7.7	7.9
Growth (%)						
Net Interest Income	-5.1	17.9	0.2	0.0	5.2	7.3
Non-Interest Income	34.5	-9.9	10.1	14.6	-10.8	11.1
Opex	-16.2	24.7	15.8	3.8	3.8	4.4
Net Operating Income	6.5	8.9	-1.8	2.4	1.2	9.2
NetIncome	0.1	-2.3	5.0	2.5	1.5	7.6
Loans	8.1	6.6	0.6	4.6	6.5	8.6
Deposits	4.3	7.8	-1.5	9.7	7.2	10.0
Assets	9.8	12.5	-5.5	8.1	6.5	8.3
RWAs	4.8	2.4	3.5	0.0	4.8	9.1

Source: Company data, QNB FS Research

Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12 - month target price of a stock versus the current market priceOUTPERFORMGreater than +20%ACCUMULATEBetween +10% to +20%MARKET PERFORMBetween -10% to +10%REDUCEBetween -10% to -20%UNDERPERFORMLower than -20%	Recommendations					
ACCUMULATE Between +10% to +20% MARKET PERFORM Between -10% to +10% REDUCE Between -10% to -20%						
MARKET PERFORMBetween -10% to +10%REDUCEBetween -10% to -20%	OUTPERFORM	Greater than +20%				
REDUCE Between -10% to -20%	ACCUMULATE	E Between +10% to +20%				
	MARKET PERFORM	Between -10% to +10%				
UNDERPERFORM Lower than -20%	REDUCE	Between -10% to -20%				
	UNDERPERFORM	Lower than -20%				

Risk Ratings

Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals

R-1	Significantly lower than average
R-2	Lower than average
R-3	Medium / In-line with the average
R-4	Above average
R-5	Significantly above average

Contacts

Saugata Sarkar, CFA, CAIA Head of Research Tel: (+974) 4476 6534 saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa

Mehmet Aksoy, PhD Senior Research Analyst Tel: (+974) 4476 6589 mehmet.aksoy@qnbfs.com.qa

Shahan Keushgerian

Senior Research Analyst Tel: (+974) 4476 6509 shahan.keushgerian@qnbfs.com.qa

QNB Financial Services Co. WLL Contact Center: (+974) 4476 6666 PO Box 24025 Doha, Qatar

Zaid Al Nafoosi, CMT, CFTe

Senior Research Analyst Tel: (+974) 4476 6535 zaid.alnafoosi@qnbfs.com.qa

Disclaimer and Copyright Notice: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services Co. W.L.L. ("QNB FS") a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank Q.P.S.C. ("QNB"). QNB FS is regulated by the Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and opinions of QNB FS at a given time only. It is not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, or financial advice. QNB FS accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or indirect losses arising from use of this report. Any investment decision should depend on the individual circumstances of the investor and be based on specifically engaged investment advice. We therefore strongly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from sources that QNB FS believes to be reliable, we have not independently verified such information and it may not be accurate or complete. QNB FS does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy and completeness of the information it may contain, and declines any liability in that respect. For reports dealing with Technical Analysis, expressed opinions and/or recommendations may be different or contrary to the opinions/recommendations of QNB FS Fundamental Research as a result of depending solely on the historical data (price and volume). QNB FS reserves the right to amend the views and opinions included in this report. This report may not be reproduced in whole or in part without permission from QNB FS

COPYRIGHT: No part of this document may be reproduced without the explicit written permission of QNB FS.